CMOS output Oscillator ASIC 70 to 220 MHz
1.8V, 2.5V &  3.3V  -55°C to 125° Operation
VC5035 Series
                          Phone 1-702-597-2495
Copyright @ 2017, VC America Inc.
Page 1

 Timing Chart / Switching waveforms…………….……... 5
 Functional Descriptions …………………………………. 6
 Ordering Guide……………………………….…………... 6
 Test measurement circuits…………………....…………. 7-8
 Design Values ……….…………………………………... 9
 Important Notice ……………………………..………….. 10
  Page  3
Copyright @ 2017, VC America Inc.
Parameter Symbol Conditions Rating Unit
Supply voltage range VDD Between VDD and VSS 0.5 to +5.0 V
Input voltage range VIN Input pins VSS-0.5 to VCC+0.5 V
Output voltage range VOUT Output pins VSS-0.5 to VCC+0.5 V
Output current IOUT Q pin 25 mA
Storage temperature range TSTG Chip form -65 to +150 °C
Junction temperature TJ Mounted +175 °C
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Vss= 0
*1 Parameter rating values must never exceed even for a moment or this product may suffer breakdown.  Opera-
tion and characteristics are guaranteed only when the product is operated at recommended operating condi-
tions.
*2 VDD is a value of recommended operating conditions.
*3 Do not exceed absolute maximum ratings or device characteristics and reliability will be degraded.
*4 When stored in nitrogen or vacuum atmosphere applied to IC itself only (excluding packaging materials).
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
VSS=0V
CL ≤ 15pF
Parameter Symbols Condition MIN MAX Unit
Oscillator frequency *5 fOSC
VDD = 1.70 to 3.63V
CLOUT <15pF
VC5035ALA  70 95
MHz
VC5035ALB  95 125
VC5035ALC  125 165
VDD = 2.25 to 3.63V
CLOUT <15pF
VC5035ALD  165 220
VDD
Between VDD and VSS
*6
Input pins
VC5035ALA
VC5035ALB
VC5035ALC
1.60 3.63 V
VC5035ALD  2.25 3.63 V
Input voltage VIN  VSS VDD V
Operating temperature TOP  -55 +125 °C
Output load capacitance CL Q output - 15 pF
Operating supply voltage
  Page  4
Copyright @ 2017, VC America Inc.
Parameter Symbol
Rating
Unit
Min Max
Current
Consumption*1
IDD
VC5035ALA,
FOUT= 95 MHz
Measurement cct 1,
INHN=open, CL=15pF
VDD= 1.6 to 2.0V - 19 mA
VDD= 2.25 to 2.75V  - 26 mA
VDD= 2.75 to 3.63V - 33 mA
VC5035ALB,
FOUT = 125 MHz
Measurement cct 1,

qualification reports.  Class K include SEM report when ordered.  Variables Data may be specified. Certificate of
Conformance / compliance is included with each order and shipment.
ORDERING GUIDE
Frequency Range Standard  Class H Class K
  70 to 95 MHz VC5035ALA VC5035ALAH VC5035ALAK
  95 to 125MHz VC503ALB VC5035ALBH VC5035ALBK
125 to 165MHz VC5035ALC VC5035ALCH VC5035LCK
165 to 220 MHz VC5035ALD VC5035ALDH VC5035ALDK
Please contact sales for current ordering information  (price, delivery,  order quantities)
Email:  sales@vcamerica.com   Phone:  702-597-2495
Level B
VC5035ALAB
VC5035ALBB
VC5035ALCB
VC5035ALDB
  Page  7
Copyright @ 2017, VC America Inc.
MEASUREMENT CIRCUITS
Measurement circuit 1
Measurement  Parameter.  IDD, IST, DUTY, tr, tf
Measurement circuit 2
Measurement Parameter.  TOE, TOD
XTN input = ~ 1V p-p sine wave
C1= 0.001µF
R1= 50Ω
Measurement circuit 3
Measurement Parameter.  VOH, VOL
XTN input = ~ 1V p-p sine wave
VS adjusted to  ΔV = 50 x IOH                                     VS adjusted to  ΔV = 50 x IOL
  Page  8
Copyright @ 2017, VC America Inc.
Measurement circuit 6
Measurement Parameter. RPU1, RPU2
Measurement circuit 5
Measurement Parameter.  IZL, IZH
VIH:  The Voltage during transition from
VSS to VDD that changes output state.
VIL:  The Voltage during transition from
VDD to VSS that changes output state
INHN has oscillation stop function
Measurement circuit 4
Measurement Parameter.  VIH, VIL
  Page  9
Copyright @ 2017, VC America Inc.
DESIGN VALUES
The following design values are monitored by measuring test pattern on wafer, (not tested on each device).
Parameter Symbol Device Version MIN TYP MAX Unit
Oscillator Capacitance:
values exclude
parasitic capacitance.
CG
VC5035ALA
3.2 4.0 4.8
pF
CD 3.2 4.0 4.8
CG
VC5035ALB
3.2 4.0 4.8
CD 3.2 4.0 4.8
CG
VC5035ALC
1.6 2.0 2.4
CD 1.6 2.0 2.4
CG
VC5035ALD
0.8 1.0 1.2
CD 0.8 1.0 1.2